
STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  February 22, 2016      
 
RE: 1210 Pine Street (permit application # T16-7775) 
 
FROM:   Karen DeMaria, City of Key West Urban Forestry Manager  
 
An application was received requesting the removal of (3) Willow Bustic 
trees.  A site inspection was done on February 3, 2016 and documented 
the following: 

 
           Tree Species: Willow Bustic (Bumelia salicifolia) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Tree #1 Tree #2 and #3 



Tree #1: 
 

 
 
 



 



 



 



           
 
Diameter: 8.9”  
Location: 50% (growing into utility lines and over sidewalk with a strong 
lean)    
Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
Condition: 20% (very poor, old tear and decay.  Canopy has been cut many 
times, trunk has a strong lean toward the sidewalk.)  
Total Average Value = 56%  
Value x Diameter =  4.9 replacement caliper inches 



Tree #2 and #3 
 

 
 



 
 

 



 



 
 
Diameter: 7.3”  
Location: 60% (close to fence)    
Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
Condition: 60% (fair)  
Total Average Value = 73%  
Value x Diameter =  5.3 replacement caliper inches 
 
Diameter: 8.6”  
Location: 60% (close to fence)    
Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
Condition: 60% (fair)  
Total Average Value = 73%  
Value x Diameter =  6.2 replacement caliper inches 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  Recommend approval of the removal of three  
(3) Willow Bustic trees at 1210 Pine Street to be replaced with a 
total of  16.4 caliper inches of dicot or fruit trees from approved list, 
FL#1, to be planted onsite. 
 



1

Karen DeMaria

From: bruce berkowitz <bruce1015@aol.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 5:30 PM
To: Karen DeMaria
Cc: Karen DeMaria
Subject: Tree Removal

 
To: Karen Demaria 
 
When I first planted these trees they were  sticks given out for free at Keys Energy. The three survivors, out of 6 
planted have become dangerous to my neighbors pool as the roots are already encroaching their property (pool 
just on the other side of fence) and are causing our fence to shift. The main concern for my property is the 
brittle nature of the tree and the havoc they would create in high winds.The tree closest to Pine St has Has 
broken twice and closed off access to the house in the lightest of storms. Please let me remove them while I can 
still afford to replace them with something more appropriate for the location.  
The attached photos were my attempt to show my points but they really didn’t demonstrate how bad it really is.
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